Violation (“Notice”)  from the Philippine Stock Exchange (the “Exchange”).  The Exchange found that the 
Company violated Sections 4.4(d) and 4.4(u) of Article VII of the Consolidated Listing and Disclosure Rules, 
and assessed a penalty in the amount of One Hundred One Thousand Pesos (PhP101,000.00).  

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

SEC FORM 17-C 

CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17 
OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE 
AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER 

After a review of the Notice issued by the Exchange, the Company decided to pay the assessment today,